TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO CAPITAL		12/21/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY
FINANCE, LLC		12/2 1/2012	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JDA SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	14400 North 87th Street
City:	Scottsdale
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85260-3649
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3687656	THE SUPPLY CHAIN COMPANY
Registration Number:	3687657	THE SUPPLY CHAIN COMPANY
Registration Number:	3684629	THE SUPPLY CHAIN COMPANY
Registration Number:	3684630	THE SUPPLY CHAIN COMPANY
Registration Number:	3687655	THE SUPPLY CHAIN COMPANY
Registration Number:	3297665	JDA REAL DEMAND CHAIN RESULTS.
Registration Number:	3080496	PORTFOLIO
Registration Number:	3025537	I2 USER GROUP
Registration Number:	3023977	12
Registration Number:	3018605	PORTFOLIOENABLED
Registration Number:	2985681	12
Registration Number:	2930191	ARTHUR
Registration Number:	2909710	12
Registration Number:	2904308	12 TRADEMARK

REEL: 004928 FRAME: 0200

15.00 36

Registration Number:	2842684	12		
Registration Number:	2753662	FMX FREIGHTMATRIX		
Registration Number:	2753497	FREIGHTMATRIX		
Registration Number:	2508786	12		
Registration Number:	2072090	12		
Registration Number:	2068559	JDA		
Registration Number:	2069558	MMS		
Registration Number:	2022334	COMPASSENTERPRISE		
Registration Number:	1991076	INTACTIX		
Registration Number:	1982613	JDA		
Registration Number:	1960333	E3		
Registration Number:	1894864	WDS		
Registration Number:	1821040	ENGAGE		
Registration Number:	1749141	MANUGISTICS		
Registration Number:	1548101	SILVON		
Registration Number:	1588665	SALESTRACKER		
Serial Number:	85208702	PRICE SENSITIVE REVENUE MANAGEMENT		
Serial Number:	85114304	JDA		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2136270705 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 683-5627

Email: nancychow@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Chow Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 2: 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WFCF/JDA (73896.00052)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Chow
Signature:	/Nancy Chow/
Date:	12/21/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page1.tif source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page2.tif

source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page3.tif

source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page4.tif source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page5.tif source=JDA - Fully-Executed Trademark Release (JDA Software Group, Inc.)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL** (this "Release") is made as of December 21, 2012 ("Effective Date") by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of **JDA SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 18, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the lenders identified on the signature pages thereof, Grantor and Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 18, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Grantee, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2011 at Reel 004515, Frame 0058; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantor all right, title, and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantor's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

> WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Grantee

Name: __

Title: _

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL – JDA SOFTWARE GROUP, INC.]

SCHEDULE 1

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark Registrations/Applications

(See attached)

LEGAL_US_W # 73449512.1

HTTL:	DATE FILED	COLVERY	STATES	RECISSRATION NEMBER	TECHNIRATION DATE	Carrent Owner	Status
		United				JDA Software	No
THE SUPPLY CHAIN		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
COMPANY	3-Feb-09	America	Registered	3687656	22-Sep-09	1 '	
		United			•	JDA Software	No
THE SUPPLY CHAIN		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
COMPANY	3-Feb-09	America	Registered	3687657	22-Sep-09		
		United				JDA Software	No
THE SUPPLY CHAIN		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>COMPANY</u>	3-Feb-09	America	Registered	3684629	15-Sep-09	-	
		United				JDA Software	No
THE SUPPLY CHAIN		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
COMPANY	3-Feb-09	America	Registered	3684630	15-Sep-09		
		United				JDA Software	No
THE SUPPLY CHAIN		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
COMPANY	3-Feb-09	America	Registered	3687655	15-Sep-09		
JDA REAL DEMAND		United				JDA Software	No
CHAIN RESULTS &		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
Design	28-Apr-06	America	Registered	3297665	25-Sep-07		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>PORTFOLIO</u>	31-Jan-04	America	Registered	3080496	11-Apr-06		
		United				JDA Software	No
12 USER GROUP &	26-May-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>Design</u>	04	America	Registered	3025537	13-Dec-05		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
12 & Design	9-Nov-00	America	Registered	3023977	6-Dec-05		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
PORTFOLIOENABLED	27-Jan-04	America	Registered	3018605	22-Nov-05		
<u>12</u>	10-Oct-00	United	Registered	2985681	16-Aug-05	JDA Software	No

		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
		America					
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>ARTHUR</u>	6-Aug-03	America	Registered	2930191	8-Mar-05		
		United				JDA Software	No
	29-May-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>i2</u>	03	America	Registered	2909710	14-Dec-04		
		United				JDA Software	No
	29-May-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>i2</u>	03	America	Registered	2904308	23-Nov-04		
		United				JDA Software	No
	29-May-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>12</u>	03	America	Registered	2842684	18-May-04		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
FMX FREIGHTMATRIX	10-Oct-00	America	Registered	2753662	19-Aug-03		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>FREIGHTMATRIX</u>	4-Mar-00	America	Registered	2753497	19-Aug-03		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>12</u>	14-Dec-99	America	Registered	2508786	20-Nov-01		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>n</u>	21-Jan-94	America	Registered	2072090	17-Jun-97		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>JDA</u>	17-Jul-95	America	Registered	2068559	10-Jun-97		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
MMS	10-Jun-96	America	Registered	2069558	10-Jun-97		
COMPASSENTERPRISE	4-Oct-93	United	Registered	2022334	10-Dec-96	JDA Software	No

		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
		America					
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>INTACTIX</u>	9-Jun-95	America	Registered	1991076	6-Aug-96		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>JDA</u>	25-Jul-95	America	Registered	1982613	25-Jun-96		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
E3	14-Apr-95	America	Registered	1960333	5-Mar-96		
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
WDS	14-Sep-95	America	Registered	1894864	23-May-95	_	
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
ENGAGE	8-Apr-92	America	Registered	1821040	15-Feb-94	_	
		United				JDA Software	No
		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
<u>MANUGISTICS</u>	19-Jul-91	America	Registered	1749141	26-Jan-93	_	
		United				JDA Software	No
	25-Nov-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
SILVON	88	America	Registered	1548101	18-July-89		
		United				JDA Software	No
	18-Aug-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
SALESTRACKER	89	America	Registered	1588665	27-March-90		
PRICE SENSITIVE		United				JDA Software	No
REVENUE		States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
MANAGEMENT	31-Dec-10	America	Pending	85208702	N/A		
		United				JDA Software	No
	24-Aug-	States of				Group, Inc.	Liens
JDA Stylized	10	America	Pending	85114304	N/A		

RECORDED: 12/21/2012